
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 11th September, 2018

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Members: Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Jory
Cllr Oxborough
Cllr Sampson

Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech
Cllr Roberts

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 4

Minutes of meeting held 17 July 2018.

5.  Public Questions

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues
raised by the public.

6.  Financial Strategy Review Working Group - Cllr Jory

Verbal Update

7.  Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2023/24 - 
Cllr Sanders 

5 - 64

8.  Commercial Property Strategy Amendment - Cllr Jory 65 - 100

9.  Quarter 1 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/2019 - Cllr 
Edmonds 

101 - 110

10.  Write Off Report - Cllr Edmonds 111 - 118

11.  Council Tax Reduction Scheme - Cllr Leech 119 - 130

12.  Civic Penalties for breaches of Housing Standards 
Enforcement Notices - Cllr Leech 

131 - 148



Page No

13.  Tamar Valley AONB Management Plan 2019-2024 
Consultation Draft - Cllr Jory 

149 - 152

14.  Exclusion of Public and Press

to consider the following resolution to exclude the public and 
press:-

“That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business in 
order to avoid the likely disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act”;

15.  IT Systems Procurement - Cllr Edmonds 153 - 160





At a Meeting  of the HUB COMMITTEE  held at the Council  Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY 
the 17th day of JULY, 2018 at 2.00pm

Present:                             Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman
  Cllr L Samuel – Vice Chairman

 
Cllr C Edmonds  Cllr N Jory
Cllr A F Leech Cllr R Oxborough
Cllr A Roberts  Cllr R F D Sampson 

In attendance:       Group Manager Customer First and Support Services
Section 151 Officer
Group Manager Commercial Services
Commissioning Manager Waste
COP Lead Housing, Revenues and Benefits
Specialist Housing
Operational Manager Environment Services
Specialist Democratic Services

Other Members in attendance:
Cllrs Cann OBE, Cheadle, Evans, Moyse, Musgrave, 
Pearce and Yelland

*HC 10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mott.

*HC 11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed and the following were made:

Cllr Jory abstained from the vote on Agenda Item 3: Items requiring Urgent 
Attention:  Future Partnership Funding (Minute HC 12 below refers), as there 
was a reference made during the debate to Business Information Point and 
he had previously declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to this 
organis
[...]
exception of 
the four key partnerships being removed from the table as they should be 
considered separately to establish terms of reference, benefits arising and 
whether their funding should be allocated to a different funding stream (NB. 
These four partnerships being: Heart of the South West Local Enterprise 
Partnership, Tamar Valley Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, Tamar 
Estuaries Consultative Forum and World Heritage Site).

*HC 13         MINUTES
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 24 April 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 *HC 14          WASTE PROCUREMENT – VERBAL UPDATE
(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

The Lead Member for Commercial Services provided an exempt update to 
Members on the progress of the Waste Procurement project.  A report would 
be presented to the full Council meeting next Tuesday, 24 July, 2018.

*HC 15           FINANCIAL STABILITY REVIEW GROUP UPDATE
(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

In accordance with the Council decision at its meeting on 27 March 2018 
(Minute CM 73 refers) for updates to be included as a standing agenda item,  
the Lead Member for Assets and Environment presented Members with an 
exempt briefing note that updated the recent work of the Financial Stability 
Review Group.

 *HC 16          MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL POSITION 2019/20
Members were presented with a report that set out the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Position over a rolling five year timeframe to 2023/24.  This 
report represented a snapshot position statement, and future Member 
decisions on the budget strategy would inform figures within the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy to be presented to the Hub Committee on 11 
September 2018.

The Leader presented the report.



It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee:

1. notes the forecast budget gap for 2019/20 of £0.7 million and the 
position for future years;

2. notes the current options identified and timescales for closing the 
budget gap in 2019/20 and future years, to achieve long term financial 
sustainability; and

3. agrees to maintaining the current Council policy on the minimum level 
of unearmarked reserves being £750,000.

 HC 17          BUSINESS RATES – LOCALLY ADMINISTERED BUSINESS RATE 
RELIEF POLICY
Members were presented with a report that asked that they consider and 
recommend the policy to administer Year 2 of the four year funding 
agreement awarded by central Government, to support those who had seen 
an increase in their rates bill due to the 2017 revaluation exercise.

The Lead Member for Economy presented the report, and advised Members 
that the Council had been one of the first to publish their policy, which had 
successfully seen all funds distributed.  Members noted their appreciation for 
the hard work of the officer who was responsible for the policy.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to adopt the Year 
2 Locally Administered Business Rate Relief Policy.

*HC 18          HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY ACTION PLAN 18/19
Members were presented with a report that set out a proposed 
Homelessness Strategy Action Plan for 2018/19, following completion of the 
review of the 2017/18 Action plan.  Widespread consultation with partner 
organisations on the proposed action plan had been completed in April 2018 
with 100% of respondents either agreeing or strongly agreeing with the 
proposed actions.

The Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing presented the report. Members 
praised the proactive nature of the Action Plan.

It was then RESOLVED that the Homelessness Strategy Action Plan 
2018/19 be adopted with immediate effect.

*HC 19         PUBLIC TOILET REVIEW
Members were presented with a report that asked Members to consider 
options for saving th
[...]
Members of the debt written off for revenue streams within the 
Revenue and Benefits service.  Debts up to the value of £5,000 were written 
off by the s151 Officer under delegated authority.  Permission was sought to 
write off individual debts with a value of more than £5,000. 

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. in accordance with Financial Regulations, that the s151 Officer 
had authorised the write-off of individual West Devon Borough 
Council debts totalling £114,989.98 as detailed in Tables 1 and 2 
be noted; and

2. the write off of individual debts in excess of £5,000 totalling 
£46,248.19, as detailed in Table 3 of the presented report, be 
approved.

(The meeting terminated at 3.50pm)

_____________
Chairman

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF 
HC 12 AND HC17 WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE 
COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 24 JULY 2018, 
WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM WEDNESDAY  
25 JULY 2018 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18).



NOT FOR PUBLICATION

Appendix G to this report is considered exempt under paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 in that it concerns the 

financial or business affairs of the Council.

Report to: Hub Committee

Date: 11 September 2018

Title: Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 
to 2023/24

Portfolio Area: Cllr P R Sanders - Budget Setting Process

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Group Manager for 
Strategic Finance
(S151 Officer)

Contact: Tel. 01803 861413
Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  
It is recommended that the Hub Committee:

(i) Notes the forecast budget gap for 2019/20 of £0.45 
million and the position for future years;

(ii) Notes the current options identified and timescales for 
closing the budget gap in 2019/20 and future years, to 
achieve long term financial sustainability; and

(iii) RECOMMENDS to Council to approve Recommendations 
1 to 10 as set out within the body of this report.

mailto:lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk


1. Executive summary 
1.1     The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is based on a

financial forecast over a rolling five year timeframe to 2023/24. The 
Council, along with other local authorities, has faced unprecedented 
reductions in Government funding since the Comprehensive Spending 
Review 2010. 

1.2 Between 2009/10 and 2019/20, the Council’s Core Government 
funding has reduced by £3 million.

1.3 West Devon has continued to work in partnership with South Hams 
District Council which has allowed West Devon Borough Council to 
achieve annual savings of £2.2 million and more importantly protect all 
statutory front line services. 

1.4 Between both Councils the annual shared services savings being 
achieved are over £6 million. However, the Councils continue to face 
considerable financial challenges as a result of uncertainty in the wider 
economy and constraints on public sector spending.

1.5 West Devon Borough Council is currently forecasting a £0.45m budget 
gap in 2019/20. This is lower than the £0.7m budget gap for 2019/20 
predicted in July 2018, due to the Government announcing in a 
technical consultation that its preference is to eliminate negative 
Revenue Support Grant (RSG) for 2019/20.  The MTFS (September 
18) assumes that negative RSG will be reduced to zero in 2019/20 - 
which improves the Council’s budget position by £0.3m for 2019/20. It 
is assumed that negative RSG remains in some form (e.g. as part of 
the business rates baseline reset) from 2020/21 onwards.

1.6 There is a further budget gap of £0.56 million in 2020/21. Therefore 
over the next two years the Council needs to close a budget gap of    
£1 million (£0.45m in 19/20 and a further £0.56m by 20/21).

1.7 It is important to note that this Medium Term Financial Strategy sets out 
the budget strategy for the Council for the next five years, with
[...]
quisition Strategy Update”. 
This provided an update on the implementation of the strategy to 
date and Members approved an amended strategy.

1.2 Following meetings of the Invest to Earn Group, officers have now 
formulated a new commercial property strategy (shown in Appendix 
A), which combines the ability to make property acquisitions with 
in-borough asset developments, in line with the “Enterprise” 
corporate strategic objective of creating places for enterprise to 
thrive and business to grow.  

1.3 The proposed strategy would have multiple objectives as stated 
below:

1.3.1 Support regeneration and the economic activity of the 
Borough, the LEP area and the South West Peninsula (in that 
priority order)

1.3.2 Enhance economic benefit and create business rate growth
1.3.3 Assist with the financial sustainability of the Council as an 

ancillary benefit
1.3.4 Help the Council continue to deliver and/or improve frontline 

services

mailto:Darren.Arulvasagam@swdevon.gov.uk


1.4 Each acquisition or development opportunity will be assessed on its 
fit with meeting the objectives stated above and should deliver one 
or more of the following desired outcomes (benefits):
1.3.5 Job creation or safeguarding
1.3.6 Health & Wellbeing
1.3.7 Town centre regeneration
1.3.8 Tourism / Increased footfall
1.3.9 Business rate growth 
1.3.10Improved asset utilisation
1.3.11A minimum Net yield of 1% 

1.4 This strategy will be achieved by acquisitions and developments 
within the South West Peninsula.  This will include the focussed 
acquisition of existing commercial property assets and the 
development of new properties which are to be let to third parties.

1.5 It is recommended that the total borrowing limit for the Council is 
increased to £50m, but this sum is to include all current borrowing 
and borrowing that has already been committed.  Any surplus will 
be available to implement this strategy.  This Council limit is based 
on the independent borrowing advice shown 
[...]
g Fund (243) 0 0 (243)

Leisure Services (231) 0 174 (57) Leisure Centre investment

Maintenance Fund (Estates) (223) 0 0 (223)

Revenue Grants (220) 0 0 (220)

Support Services Trading Opportunities (8) 0 0 (8)

Grounds Maintenance (49) 0 0 (49)

Outdoor Sports & Recreation Grants (18) 0 0 (18)

Environmental Health (20) 0 0 (20)

Section 106 Monitoring (19) 0 0 (19)

Joint Local Plan 0 (86) 86 0 New reserve for Joint Local Plan Funding

Other Reserves below £15,000 (73) 0 0 (73)

TOTAL EARMARKED RESERVES (4,015) (906) 1,758 (3,163)

TOTAL UNEARMARKED RESERVES (1,197) (19) 0 (1,216) Projected underspend of £19,000 for 2018/19

TOTAL REVENUE RESERVES                                

(EARMARKED AND UNEARMARKED 

RESERVES)

(5,212) (925) 1,758 (4,379)





Report to: Hub Committee

Date: 11 September 2018

Title: Write Off Report

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Section 151 Officer

Contact: Ext. 3644   lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

That Hub Committee RESOLVES to:

1. Notes that in accordance with Financial Regulations, the s151 Officer 
has authorised the write-off of individual West Devon Borough Council 
debts totalling £27,950.96 as detailed in Tables 1 and 2; and

2. Approves the write off of individual debts in excess of £5,000 totalling 
£26,564.80 as detailed in Table 3.

1. Executive summary 

The Council is responsible for the collection of: Sundry Debts including 
Housing Benefit Overpayments, Council Tax and National Non-Domestic 
Rates.   

The report informs members of the debt written off for these revenue 
streams.  Debts up to the value of £5,000 being written off by the s151 
Officer, under delegated authority.  Permission needs to be sought from 
the Committee to write off individual debts with a value of more than 
£5,000.              

This report
[...]
Affected: all

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview & Scrutiny Internal

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken:
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision)

Author: Lorraine 
Mullineaux 

Role: Housing Benefit Specialist 

Contact: Lorraine.Mullineaux@swdevon.gov.uk 

Recommendations:

That the Hub Committee:

1. Approves the proposal to consult on Option1 (as outlined in 
Section 4) on a banded scheme which will assess the maximum 
level of Council Tax Reduction based on the net income of the 
claimant and partner; and

2. Requests that the results of the consultation exercise be 
presented back to the Hub Committee prior to a revised Scheme 
being considered for approval by the Council.

         

1. Executive summary 

mailto:Lorraine.Mullineaux@swdevon.gov.uk


1.1 It is an annual requirement for Councils to revisit their existing 
council tax support scheme and make a decision as to whether to 
replace or revise it.

          
          

1.2    In order to make changes to our scheme for 2019/20 we are 
required by law to:

 Consult with the major precepting authorities
 Consult with other persons as it considers are likely to have 

an interest in the operation of the scheme.

 1.3    The final Council Tax Reduction Scheme must be adopted by Full 
Council by the 31st January 2019, and cannot be delegated to an 
Officer or Committee.   

2   Background 

2.1 Council Tax Support (CTS also known as Council Tax Reduction - 
CTR) was introduced in April 2013 and replaced the national Council 
Tax Benefit Scheme, with a 10% funding reduction. The CTR 
scheme for working-age customers is a local scheme, however the 
scheme that exists for pension age recipients is a national scheme 
prescribed by regulations and cannot be varied locally. Therefore 
any savings to the scheme must come from working age 
customers. 

2.2 Local Schemes must take account of and:

 Support work incentive
[...]
0 None No None Yes

West Devon Borough 80% Band D £16,000 None No Consult on Income Banded Yes



Appendix 1

Council Scheme:
 100%, 80%, 60%, 

40% & 25% based on 
level of income 

 £10,000 capital limit
 Minimum Income 

Floor for self-
employed

 No non-dependant 
deductions 

 Limited to 2 children 
Income Banded 

Scheme
Unitary Authorities

Torbay 70% Band D £6,000 Some Yes Liability reduced to 70% and 
Band restriction to 

Yes In 2017/18 didn’t 
remove severe 

disability premium 
or make the 
Employment 

Support Allowance 
changes. 

Plymouth 78% Band E £6,000 Some Yes None Yes 2017/18 didn’t 
include 2 child 
restriction and 

removal of family 
premium



Report to: West Devon Hub Committee

Date: 11 September 2018 

Title: Civil Penalties for breaches of Housing 
Standards Enforcement Notices

Portfolio Area: Health and Wellbeing – Cllr Leech

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: Council
25 September 2018

Author: David Sexton Role: Senior Environmental Health 
Specialist 

Contact: 01822 813716/dave.sexton@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  
That Hub Committee RECOMMENDS to Council to update the 
existing Enforcement policy with the Civil Penalty Policy

1. Executive summary 

Civil Penalties have been introduced by government legislation as an 
alternative to traditional criminal law enforcement against landlords, 
mostly relating to Housing offences. Local authorities have the power 
to set civil penalty amounts locally up to a statutory maximum.  Civil 
Penalties allow for a higher financial penalty than the currently low 
court fines; they will provide an effective deterrent and protect residents 
against rogue landlords; they will protect against unscrupulous letting 
agents and other poor business practices. Civil penalties would also 
deliver more cost efficient and faster enforcement in the area of 
housing disre
[...]
24
Multiple households affected = 10 
Culpability - Reckless for failing to comply with HMO Management Regulations and 
Deliberate for failure to licence = 20
Premium added for failure to licence = 15 
Track record – 3rd offence = 30
Harm – non demonstrated = 0
Vulnerability 2 x over 60’s living in the property (fire) 1 x 3 = 3

Total = 102

Penalty charge = £30K





Report to: Hub Committee

Date: 11th September 2018

Title: Tamar Valley AONB Management Plan 2019-
2024 Consultation Draft

Portfolio Area: Customer First

Wards Affected: Tavistock, Buckland Monachorum, Walkham, 
Bere Ferrers, Tamarside, Milton Ford 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision)

Author: Rob Sekula Role: Specialist – Assets and 
Place Making

Contact: 01822 813701 or rob.sekula@swdevon.gov.uk 

Recommendations:  That the Hub Committee:

1. Notes the content of the Consultation Draft of the Management Plan and 
Members send any comments to the author of the report for incorporation into 
a formal Council consultation response before the end of October 2018.

2. Delegates to the CoP Lead for Place Making the final content of the formal 
Council consultation response. 

3. Notes that the final version of the Management Plan for 2019-2024 will be 
brought to Hub Committee for adoption in early 2019. 

1. Executive summary
1.1 The report outlines the process of the review of the Management Plan for the 

Tamar Valley AONB, the issues identified for consideration within the Plan 
review, and details the method by which Members can contribute to the 
formal consultation response by the Council, with a view to bringing the final 
Plan to Hub Committee for adoption in early 2019.

mailto:rob.sekula@swdevon.gov.uk


2. Background
2.1 Under the Countryside and Rights of Way Act (2000), it is a statutory 

requirement for 
[...]
B Management Plan is expected to be 
available from www.tamarvalley.org.uk from 7th September. 

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/fO1nCk88LtN35Lhk3fwv?domain=tamarvalley.org.uk





	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	7 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2023/24 - Cllr Sanders
	Appendix A – Budget pressures and savings
	Appendix B – Modelling of the MTFS Position
	Appendix C – Components of a MTFS
	Appendix D – Schedule of Reserves (Unearmarked and Earmarked)
	Appendix E – Capital Programme for 2019-20 onwards
	Appendix F – Sensitivity Analysis;
	Appendix G EXEMPT– Borrowing Advice from Treasury Management Advisers.

	8 Commercial Property Strategy Amendment - Cllr Jory
	Appendix A - Recommended Commercial Property Strategy
	Appendix B Exempt - West Devon Benchmarking Report
	Appendix C - Illustrative Borrowing Requirements for WDBC
	Appendix D – Currently Adopted Commercial Property Acquisition Strategy

	9 Quarter 1 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/2019 - Cllr Edmonds
	Appendix A - Reserves

	10 Write Off Report - Cllr Edmonds
	11 Council Tax Reduction Scheme - Cllr Leech
	Appendix 1 - Other Devon Authorities

	12 Civic Penalties for breaches of Housing Standards Enforcement Notices - Cllr Leech
	Appendix 1 - Civil Penalty Policy
	Appendix 2 - Civil Penalty Examples

	13 Tamar Valley AONB Management Plan 2019-2024 Consultation Draft - Cllr Jory
	15 IT Systems Procurement - Cllr Edmonds



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 11th September, 2018 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber 
- Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Jory
Cllr Mott Cllr Leech

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Cann OBE Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Lamb Cllr Moody
Cllr Moyse Cllr Pearce
Cllr Yelland

Officers:
Head of Paid Service 
Group Manager – Customer First and Support Services
Group Manager – Business Development
Group Manager – Commercial Services
Section 151 Officer
CoP Lead – Environmental Health
Cop Lead – IT
Benefit Specialist
Specialist – Assets and Place Making

21. Apologies for absence 
*HC 21
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Oxborough, Roberts and 
Sampson.



22. Declarations of Interest 
*HC 22
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed and the following were made:
Cllr Samuel declared a personal interest in Item 12: Civil Penalties for 
breaches of Housing Standards Enforcement Notices, by virtue of being 
a landlord.

23. Confirmation of Minutes 
*HC 23         
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 17 July 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

24. Financial Strategy Review Working Group - Cllr Jory 
*HC 24           
In accordance with the Council decision at its meeting on 27 March 2018 
(Minute CM 73 refers) for updates to be included as a standing agenda 
item,  the Lead Member for Assets and Environment circulated to 
Members an update on the work of the Financial Stability Review Group.  
The Group were due to meet again on 18 September, 2018.

The Lead Member for Assets and Environment had also circulated a note 
that outlined the intention of Plymouth City Council (PCC) to consult on 
the possibility of establishing a Marine National Park based on the 
Plymouth Sound.  The Committee endorsed the view that West Devon 
Borough Council should seek to engage in a collaborative partnership 
with PCC and as a formal consultee.

25. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2023/24 - Cllr 
Sanders 
HC 25          
Members were presented with a report that set out the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Position over a rolling five year timeframe to 
2023/24.  The Council, along with other local authorities, had faced 
unprecedented reductions in Government funding since the 
Comprehensive Spending Review in 2010.

The Leader presented the report and the s151 Officer and Head of Paid 
Service responded to questions that arose.  Recommendations relating 
to pensions and staff terms and conditions had caused some concern 
but the Leader explained the rationale for the recommendations.  

During discussion, some Members felt that Recommendation 9 within 
the presented report that related to Treasury Management and 
Borrowing Strategy should be amended to reflect that Council should 
set the upper borrowing limit.  The s151 Officer outlined the external 
advice that had been received that led to the presented 
recommendation, and in response to a question, the ramifications of 
ignoring that advice.  Other Members felt it was appropriate to accept 
the advice given.



It was then PROPOSED, SECONDED and on being put to the vote 
declared LOST, that the Hub Committee does not make a 
recommendation on the Upper Limit for External Borrowing (for all 
Council Services) and instead defers that decision to Council as part of 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy as per Exempt Appendix G.  As a 
result, the recommendation as set out in the presented report was 
approved as part of recommendation 3 below, which stated that the 
Hub Committee recommend to Council an Upper Limit of £50 million on 
External Borrowing.  

It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee:

1. note the forecast budget gap for 2019/20 of £0.45 million and the 
position for future years;

2. notes the current options identified and timescales for closing the 
budget gap in 2019/20 and future years, to achieve long term 
financial sustainability; and

3. RECOMMENDS to Council to approve recommendations 1 to 10 as 
set out in the presented report.

26. Commercial Property Strategy Amendment - Cllr Jory 
HC 26          
Members were presented with a report that sought approval and 
implementation of a new commercial property strategy which 
combined the ability to make property acquisitions with in-borough 
asset developments, in line with the ‘Enterprise’ corporate strategic 
objective of creating places for enterprise to thrive and business to 
grow.

The Lead Member for Assets presented the report.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to:

1. Approve and Implement the commercial property strategy as 
detailed in Appendix A of the presented report; and

2. Rescind the currently adopted commercial property acquisition 
strategy as detailed in presented Appendix E.

27. Quarter 1 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/2019 - Cllr 
Edmonds 
*HC 27          
Members were presented with a report that enabled monitoring of 
income and expenditure variations against the approved budget for 
2018/19, and provided a forecast for the year end position.

The Lead Member for Resources and Performance presented the 
report.

It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee note the forecast 
income and expenditure variations for the 2018/19 financial year and 
the overall projected underspend of £19,000.



28. Write Off Report - Cllr Edmonds 
*HC 28         
The Lead Member for Resources and Performance introduced a report 
that informed Members of the debt written off for revenue streams 
within the Revenue and Benefits service.  Debts up to the value of 
£5,000 were written off by the s151 Officer under delegated 
authority.  Permission was sought to write off individual debts with a 
value of more than £5,000.   The Lead Member advised the Committee 
of the background to the debt for which permission was sought.  The 
s151 Officer confirmed that the debt was written off as a whole but that 
the cost to the Council was a portion of that debt.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. in accordance with Financial Regulations, that the s151 Officer 
had authorised the write-off of individual West Devon Borough 
Council debts totalling £27,950.96 as detailed in Tables 1 and 2 
be noted; and

2. the write off of individual debts in excess of £5,000 totalling 
£26,564.80, as detailed in Table 3 of the presented report, be 
approved.

29. Council Tax Reduction Scheme - Cllr Leech 
*HC 29         
Members were presented with a report that set out the annual 
requirement for Councils to revisit their existing council tax support 
scheme and decide whether to replace or revisit their scheme, the 
requirements for changing the scheme and the associated time 
constraints.

The Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing presented the report. The 
Benefit Specialist responded to questions of clarity.

It was then RESOLVED that: 

1. The proposal to consult on Option 1 (as set out in section 4 of the 
presented report) on a banded scheme which would assess the 
maximum level of Council Tax Reduction based on the net income 
of the claimant and partner, be approved; and

2. The results of the consultation exercise be presented back to the 
Hub Committee prior to a revised scheme being considered for 
approval by the Council. 

30. Civic Penalties for breaches of Housing Standards Enforcement 
Notices - Cllr Leech 
HC 30         
Members were presented with a report that outlined how Civil Penalties 
had been introduced by government legislation as an alternative to 
traditional criminal law enforcement against landlords, mostly relating 
to Housing offences.  Local Authorities had the power to set civil 
penalty amounts locally up to a statutory maximum.  Civil Penalties 
allowed for a higher financial penalty than the currently low court fines, 



they would provide an effective deterrent and protect residents against 
rogue landlords, unscrupulous letting agents and other poor business 
practices.  Civil penalties would also deliver more cost efficient and 
faster enforcement in the area of housing disrepair.

The Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing presented the report. The 
COP Lead Environmental Health responded to questions and confirmed 
that there was statutory guidance that provided details on the 
considerations to be taken into account as part of the fine setting 
process.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to update 
the existing Enforcement Policy with the Civil Penalty Policy. 

31. Tamar Valley AONB Management Plan 2019-2024 Consultation 
Draft - Cllr Jory 
*HC 31          
Members were presented with a report that outlined the process of 
the review of the Management Plan for the Tamar Valley AONB, the 
issues identified for consideration within the Plan review, and detailed 
the method by which members could contribute to the formal 
consultation response by the Council, with a view to bringing the final 
Plan to Hub Committee for adoption in early 2019.

The Lead Member for Assets and Environment presented the report, 
and the Specialist Assets and Place Making responded to questions.  
During discussion, it was confirmed that the Management Plan would 
have a separate annex that would cover planning matters and would 
interact with Neighbourhood Plans and the emerging Joint Local Plan.  
It was also confirmed that the annual contribution paid to the 
TVAONB was towards production and delivery of the Management 
Plan, and the majority of projects were separately grant funded.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1.  The content of the Consultation Draft of the Management 
plan be noted, and members send any comments to the 
author of the report for incorporation into a formal Council 
consultation response before the end of October 2018;

2. Authority be delegated to the COP Lead Place making the 
final content of the formal Council consultation response; 
and

3. The final version of the Management plan for 2019-2024 be 
brought to Hub Committee prior to adoption in early 2019.

32. IT Systems Procurement - Cllr Edmonds 
HC 32           
(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)



Members were presented with an exempt report that sought 
direction on a preferred option in respect of the IT systems 
procurement.

The Lead Member for Resources and Performance presented the 
report.

It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee endorse the ICT 
systems procurement and recommendations to Council, as set out 
in the presented report. 

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF 
HC 25, 26, 30 and HC 32 WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO
THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2018, 
WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM WEDNESDAY  
19 SEPTEMBER 2018 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18).

The Meeting concluded at 4.07 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


